

Case No. 68810

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Electronically Filed
Mar 30 2017 02:44 p.m.

Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

U.S. HOME CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation,

Appellant,

vs.

THE MICHAEL BALLESTEROS TRUST; RODRIGO ASANION, individually;
FEDERICO AGUAYO, individually; FELIPE ENRIQUEZ, individually; JIMMY
FOSTER, JR., individually; THE GARCIA FAMILY TRUST; ARNULFO
ORTEGA-GOMEZ, individually; ELVIRA GOMEZ-ORTEGA, individually;
JOHN J. OLSON, individually; IRMA A. OLSON, individually; OMAR PONCE,
individually; BRANDON WEAVER, individually; JON YATES, individually; and
MINTESNOT WOLDETSADIK, individually,

Respondents.

On appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court,
Clark County, Nevada, Case No. A-15-714219-D

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Gregory H. King, NV Bar No. 7777
ghk@paynefears.com
Sarah J. Odia, NV Bar No. 11053
sjo@paynefears.com
Chad D. Olsen, NV Bar No. 12060
cdo@paynefears.com
PAYNE & FEARS LLP
7251 W. Lake Mead Blvd., Suite 525
Las Vegas, Nevada 89128
Telephone: (702) 851-0300
Attorneys for Appellant

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The Court Should not Create a Blanket Rule Against
 Arbitration Agreements in CC&Rs. 1

 A. Nevada Law Supports Arbitration Agreements in
 CC&Rs. 1

 B. A Blanket Rule Would be Displaced by the FAA.4

 II. U.S. Home has Standing to Enforce the CC&Rs.6

 III. Enforcing Arbitration Will, if Anything, Decrease Litigation,
 not Increase it. 8

 IV. *Pinnacle* is Persuasive.9

 V. The Homeowners’ and NJA’s Arguments Regarding
 Unconscionability Demonstrate a Clear Hostility Towards
 Arbitration That Must be Rejected. 14

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies, Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	5
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	5, 16
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003)	4
<i>Hall St. Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	5
<i>Lyman v. Mor Furniture For Less, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2300683 (D. Nev. Aug. 7, 2007)	15

State Cases

<i>B.C.E. Dev., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 264 Cal. Rptr. 55 (Cal. Ct. App. 1989)	7
<i>Bramwell v. Kuhle</i> , 6 Cal. Rptr. 839 (Cal. Ct. App. 1960)	8
<i>Diaz v. Ferne</i> , 84 P.3d 664 (Nev. 2004)	6
<i>Exber, Inc. v. Sletten Const. Co.</i> , 558 P.2d 517 (Nev. 1976)	15
<i>Fant v. Champion Aviation, Inc.</i> , 689 So.2d 32 (Ala. 1997)	1
<i>Hamm v. Arrowcreek Homeowners' Ass'n</i> , 183 P.3d 895 (Nev. 2008)	15
<i>Jara v. Suprema Meats, Inc.</i> , 18 Cal. Rptr. 3d 187 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	1
<i>Old Aztec Mine, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 623 P.2d 981 (Nev. 1981)	6
<i>Pinnacle Museum Tower Assn. v. Pinnacle Mkt. Dev. (US), LLC</i> , 282 P.3d 1217 (Cal. 2012)	6, 11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Pope v. Motel 6</i> , 114 P.3d 277 (Nev. 2005)	3
<i>Principal Investments v. Harrison</i> , 366 P.3d 688 (Nev. 2016)	4
<i>Promenade at Playa Vista Homeowners Assn. v. W. Pac. Hous., Inc.</i> , 133 Cal. Rptr. 3d 41 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011)	7
<i>Shaff v. Leyland</i> , 914 A.2d 1240 (N.H. 2006)	8
<i>Tallman v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 359 P.3d 113 (Nev. 2015)	2, 3, 4, 5, 14, 16
<i>Verano Condo. Homeowners Ass'n v. La Cima Dev., LLC</i> , No. D058217, 2013 WL 285583 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 25, 2013)	4, 6

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 6000	12
Cal. Civ. Code § 6150	12
Cal. Civ. Code §§ 4000–6150 (Davis-Stirling Act)	10, 11, 12, 13, 16
NRS 116	10, 11, 15
NRS 116.2105	2, 16
NRS 116.41095	3
NRS 116.4117	10, 11, 12
NRS 38.213	2
NRS 38.247	9
NRS 38.310	12

Federal Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 2 4, 5, 10, 15

Treatises

Restatement (Third) of Property (Servitudes) (2000).....7
